The Disposals were completed on 29 June 2023. Upon completion of the Disposals, (i)
Westel remains as a controlling Shareholder of the Company; (ii) Taschh ceased to be
a substantial Shareholder of the Company; and (iii) none of the Purchasers became a
substantial Shareholder of the Company.

The Board does not expect the Disposals to have any significant or adverse impact on the
business operations and the composition of the management of the Group.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Immediately after the completion of the Disposals, Westel and Taschh are interested in
58,500,000 Shares and 30,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 7.83% and 4.02%,
respectively, of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.
Details of the change in the shareholding of Westel, Taschh and the Purchasers in the
Company immediately after completion of the Disposals are set out as follows:

Name of Shareholder
Immediately prior to the

completion of the Disposals
Immediately after the

completion of the Disposals

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of number
of Shares in

issue No. of Shares

Approximate
% of number
of Shares in

issue

Ms. Chang (Notes 1, 3) 318,000,000 42.57 288,000,000 38.55
Ms. Li (Notes 2, 3) 318,000,000 42.57 288,000,000 38.55
Rowtel Technology

Limited (“Rowtel”)
(Note 1) 229,500,000 30.72 229,500,000 30.72

Fetech Media Limited
(“Fetech”) (Note 1) 229,500,000 30.72 229,500,000 30.72

Westel (Note 2) 88,500,000 11.85 58,500,000 7.83
Hera Bridge Media

Limited (“Hera”)
(Note 2) 88,500,000 11.85 58,500,000 7.83

Mr. Hsia (Note 4) 90,000,000 12.05 30,000,000 4.02
Taschh (Note 4) 90,000,000 12.05 30,000,000 4.02
Purchasers 5,427,500 0.73 95,427,500 12.77

Notes:

1. Rowtel is beneficially and wholly owned by Fetech, which is in turn beneficially and wholly owned by
Ms. Chang. As such, each of Fetech and Ms. Chang is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by
Rowtel.

2. Westel is beneficially and wholly owned by Hera, which is in turn beneficially and wholly owned by
Ms. Li. As such, each of Hera and Ms. Li is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Westel.

3. Ms. Chang and Ms. Li executed certain acting-in-concert agreements on 11 May 2016, 31 May 2016
and 6 September 2019 to acknowledge and reflect the mutual understanding and intention, and to